profit or loss  – 275.0 275.0
Derivative financial assets – 407.0 407.0
Other assets 285.1 (0.3) 284.8
   Derivative financial liabilities – 397.8 397.8
Other liabilities 710.1 (397.8) 312.3

VTB BANK NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014

140

60. RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

Payments to Deposit Insurance System and Other operating expense

Starting 2015 the Group presents payments to deposit insurance system directly related to interest-bearing liabilities
as a separate line of the net interest income. Starting 2015, the Group decided to present certain expenses directly
related to non-interest gains in the consolidated income statement consistently with the presentation of the other
operating income having separated them from the staff and administrative expenses.

Accordingly the presentation of the comparative figures has been adjusted to be consistent with the new
presentation. The effect of changes on the consolidated income statement is as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified

Payments to deposit insurance system – (7.0) (7.0)
Other operating expense – (8.8) (8.8)
Revenue from other non-banking activities 38.1 (3.6) 34.5
Net (loss)/gain from change in fair value of

investment property recognised on revaluation – 3.6 3.6
Cost of sales and other expenses from other non-

banking activities (45.9) 2.8 (43.1)
Impairment of land, premises and intangible assets

other than goodwill used in non-banking activities – (2.8) (2.8)
Impairment of land, premises and intangible assets

other than goodwill – (0.9) (0.9)
Staff costs and administrative expenses (239.3) 16.7 (222.6)

The effect of corresponding reclassifications on disclosure of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified

Cash flows from operating activities
Payments to deposit insurance system – (7.0) (7.0)
Other operating expenses paid – (6.0) (6.0)
Staff costs, administrative expenses paid (195.7) 13.0 (182.7)

VTB BANK NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014

141

60. RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

The effect of reclassification of the comparative information in Revenues from other non-banking activities note
(Note 11), Cost of sales and other expenses from other non-banking activities note (Note 12) and Staff Costs and
Administrative Expenses note (Note 16) for year ended 31 December 2014 was as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified

Revenues from other non-banking activities
Net gain from change in fair value of investment

property recognised on the disposal or revaluation 3.8 (3.8) –
Net gain from change in fair value of investment

property recognised on the disposal – 0.2 0.2
Total revenue from construction, development

and other real estate operations 27.5 (3.6) 23.9

Cost of sales and other expenses from

Construction, development and other real
estate operations

Expenses from write-down of property held for sale
and impairment / (reversal of impairment) of other
non-financial assets – (0.7) (0.7)

Staff cost and administrative expenses (14.3) 3.5 (10.8)
Total cost of sales and other expenses from

Construction, development and other real
estate operations (22.2) 2.8 (19.4)

Cost of sales and other expenses from Other

non-banking business
Expenses from write-down of property held for sale

and impairment / (reversal of impairment) of other
non-financial assets – (4.1) (4.1)

Staff cost and administrative expenses (18.8) 4.1 (14.7)

Staff Costs and Administrative Expenses
Depreciation and other expenses related to premises

and equipment 24.4 (2.7) 21.7
Taxes other than on income 7.6 (1.2) 6.4
Insurance costs 0.6 (0.4) 0.2
Amortization of core deposit and customer loan 5.1 (0.1) 5.0
Payments to deposit insurance system 7.0 (7.0) –
Other 7.7 (5.3) 2.4